

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection
HC 2 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671-2060
http://www.dail.vermont.gov
Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343
Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330
To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

September 12, 2018

Ms. Doris Fregeau, Manager Roy Mountain House 118 Mosquitoville Road Barnet, VT 05821-9534

Dear Ms. Fregeau:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **August 13, 2018.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN

amlaMCotaRN

Licensing Chief

Division of Licensing and Protection STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** COMPLETED A BUILDING: 0 546 B WING 08/13/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 118 MOSQUITOVILLE ROAD **ROY MOUNTAIN HOUSE** BARNET, VT 05821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 10 (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY T 001 Initial Comments T 001 The Division of Licensing and Protection conducted an unannounced on site investigation of two facility self-reported incidents on 8/13/2018. The following regulatory violations were identified. See attach neut T 023 V. 5.5.a Resident Care and Services T 023 SS=D 5.5 General Care 5.5.a Upon a resident's admission to a therapeutic community residence, necessary services shall be provided or arranged to meet the resident's personal, psychosocial, nursing and medical care needs. The home's manager shall provide every resident with the personal care and supervision appropriate to his or her individual needs. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on interviews and record review, the residence failed to provide the necessary care and services in order to meet the personal and psychosocial care needs for 1 of 3 residents in the sample. (Resident #1). Findings include: Resident #1, admitted to the residence in 2015, required supervision at the residence and in the community due to a history of assault and physically aggressive behaviors. Per Resident #1's Community Safety Plan/ Behavior Support Plan dated 2/10/2018, Resident #1 required, "arms length supervision" at all times in the community by residence support staff. Additional court-ordered restrictions included that Resident Division of Licensing and Protection LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Source Director of Licensed Resident of G SCG11 Services, Northers forphinum sheet 1 ord

TO23-TO51 POC'S accepted 9/7/18 MBolton, RN/PM

STATE FORM

		of Licensing and Pro	otection			FORM	APPROVED
		NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
10				-			С
_			546	B WING		1	13/2018
٨	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
F	ROY MC	DUNTAIN HOUSE	118 MOS	QUITOVILLE VT 05821			
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	DRE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	T 023	Continued From pa	ge 1	T 023			
		#1, "shall not buy, h	ave, or consume" alcoholic not permitted to drink or	. 020			
		intoxicated at the re and violent". Physic included kicking the verbal threats towar window. Resident # calling the police for During an interview, residential staff were on supervision in the prevent Resident #1 alcohol. The failure supervision required and psychosocial ne	ential Shift notes, on the thickness of the two sidence and became, "drunk cally aggressive behaviors kitchen pantry door, making distaff, and punching a thickness of the two sidence of two sidence of the two sidence of the two sidence of two				
	T 032 SS=E	V.5.7.b Resident Ca	re and Services	T 032	See attachman	+	
		5.7 Treatment Plan	1	1 1 1 1 1 1			1
		treatment plan reflect identified problems, residence or indirect	shall ensure that the sts steps to be taken to solve either by direct service at the ly by referral to a community ment plan shall be completed days of admission.				
		by: Based on interview a	T is not met as evidenced and record review, the insure that treatment plans	10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0			78

,_	Division	of Licensing and Pro	otection			FORM	APPROVED
		NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
	*		546	B. WING		1	C 13/2018
	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	ORESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
	ROY MO	UNTAIN HOUSE		QUITOVILLE VT 05821	ROAD		
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	T 032	Continued From pa	ge 2	T 032			
		for 3 out of 3 reside	ens to solve identified problems ents in the sample (Resident ad Resident #3). Findings				
TARREST TO THE PARTY OF THE PAR		2015. Per record re supervision in the c "may not drink or por Residential Shift no physically aggressive the residence during intoxication on 7/12 Community Safety I dated 2/10/2018 inc	s admitted to the residence in eview, Resident #1 required ommunity and per court order, ossess alcohol." Per review of tes, Resident #1 became re and destroyed property at g an episode of alcohol /2018. Resident #1's Plan/ Behavior Support Plan cluded expectations of staff to				
		the residence. How updated or reviewed obtained and consu Per interview, the M Resident #1's activit community outings I measure following the aggression and propressident #1's treath these updated chan	#1 in the community and at rever, the plan had not been disince Resident #1 had med alcohol on 7/12/2018. Ianager confirmed that ties had been restricted and had been limited as a safety he episode of physical perty destruction. However, nent plan did not include ges to guide and enforce staff ons with Resident #1.				
		2013. Per record re history of physical addestruction and request re-direct escalatic Community Safety Fidated 8/4/2016 inclusives the Resident #2 verbal threats of har review of Residential angaged in verbal and desired re-directions.	admitted to the residence in eview, Resident #2 had a ggression and property uired staff supervision in order ons in behavior. Resident #2's Plan/ Behavior Support Plan uded expectations of staff to with anger management and rm towards others. Per all Shift notes, Resident #2 had ggression and physically r toward other residents				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	and the state of t		A. BUILDING _	The state of the s	
	The National State of	546	B. WING		08/13/2018
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
ROY MO	UNTAIN HOUSE		QUITOVILLE P VT 05821	ROAD	#** *
(X4) ID ·	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR	ECTION (X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETE
T 032	Continued From pa	age 3	T 032		***************************************
	requiring intervention	on from staff. Per record	1		
	review, Resident #2	2 " became upset and agitated			
		an episode of, "getting out of 018. Resident #2 had a			
	previous episode o	f verbal conflict and physically	3		
		or with another resident on r, the treatment plan had not			
		these episodes, and did not		*	
	include specific inte	erventions for staff to			
	implement when R other residents.	esident #2 was in conflict with			w .
¥	other residents.			M	
	 Resident #3 was admitted to the residence in 2016. Per record review, Resident #3 had a history of behavior and aggression requiring staff 		0	,	,
	supervision in the c	community and at the		†ê	
	residence. Reside	nt #3's Community Safety oport Plan dated 2/20/2018			
		ons to address, "anger		*	
	management and i	mpulse control" problems.			
		enced conflict with other 118 and 7/10/2018 resulting in			
	physically aggressi	ve behavior and attempts to			
		dent #3's treatment plan had o address the specific issue of			
		esidents and interventions for			
	staff to utilize to de	escalate potentially			
	aggressive behavio	or.			6
	The lack of update	s to the treatment plans for			
		ent #2 and Resident #3 was			
	on the afternoon of	Manager and Registered Nurse 8/13/2018.	12		
T 051 SS=E	V.5.9 a Resident C	are and Services	T 051	See attack	~ ment
L	5.9 Staff Services		-		
	5.9 a There shall b	be sufficient number of			

Division	of Licensing and Pr	otection			FORI	U APPROVED
STATEME AND PLAN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
		546	B. WING			С
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	ORCCO DITU O		1 08.	13/2018
		OTTEL FAL	QUITOVILLE	STATE, ZIP CODE		
KOT WIC	DUNTAIN HOUSE		VT 05821	ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	- (CACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	I D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
T 051	Continued From pa	age 4	T 051			
	qualified personnel provide necessary healthy environmer	available at all times to care, to maintain a safe and nt, and to ensure prompt, in cases of injury, illness, fire			,	
	Based on interview residence failed to equalified personnel maintain a safe and	NT is not met as evidenced and record review, the ensure there were sufficiently to provide necessary care and I healthy environment at all potential to effect all include:		,	10	
8.	residence critical inc and Resident #3 en acts of physical agg which had the poter or harm to themselv incident on 5/2/2018 #3 engaged in a phy transported to an ap which included atter hair and clothing. R were accompanied a member. On 7/10/2 Resident #3 experie residence, which inc and physical contact punch at and hit eac residential staff note implement strategies de-escalation and er calm themselves by	cluded verbal threats of harm to including attempts to grab, the other on the chest. Per so employees attempted to including verbal incouraged the residents to "taking space" in their rooms.				
	 Per review of Res #1 was able to obtain 	sidential Shift notes, Resident n and consume alcohol at the	*\	₩ 1		

OSCG11

STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		ECONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
			A COILDING.	The state of the s		PLETED
		546	B. WING			C 1 3/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		1012010
ROY MC	OUNTAIN HOUSE		QUITOVILLE VT 05821	ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	nac	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
T 051	Continued From pa	ge 5	T 051		***************************************	
	verbally threatening Resident #1's behave to staff and destruct	018. Resident #1 became and physically aggressive. vior included threats of harm tion of property in the home, incement being called to the		*		
	psychosocial needs receive training in R General Supervisior evidence of training assist staff with learn healthy and safe empuring an interview the residence Mananot receive crisis matime, but that "training be helpful" to preve	des care and services for plex mental health and. While direct care staff espectful Communication and of residents, there was no in crisis management to ming skills to maintain a vironment for all residents on the morning of 8/13/2018, ger confirmed that staff do an agement training at this ing in de-escalation skills may not verbal conflict from all altercations at the				
						a a
			manifest compressions	8		

Facility: Roy Mountain House

Date of Survey: 8/13/18

Plan of Correction Date: 8/27/18; revised 9/6/18

T023

V.5.5.a -RESIDENT CARE AND SERVICES

5.5 General Care

Plan of Correction:

- The staff member responsible for the identified incidents has been terminated.
- The interim Residential Manager completed a review of all existing support plans.
 Support Plans have been updated and will be reviewed monthly. Updates will be completed annually or sooner if indicated.
- All residential staff will be trained on the updated support plans on, or before, 9/26/18.
- The licensee will provide additional oversight by conducting reviews of support plans at least quarterly, and will provide sporadic covert supervision to ensure adherence to protocols.
- · Date corrective action implemented: Immediate and ongoing

T032

V.5.7.b-RESIDENT CARE AND SERVICES

5.7 Treatment Plan

5.7.b

Plan of Correction:

- The interim Residential Manager completed a review of all existing support plans.
 Support Plans have been updated and will be reviewed monthly. Updates will be completed annually or sooner if indicated.
- All residential staff will be trained on the updated support plans on, or before, 9/26/18.
- The licensee will provide additional oversight by conducting reviews of support plans quarterly or more frequently if warranted.
- Date corrective action implemented: Immediate and ongoing

T051

V.5.9.a RESIDENT CARE AND SERVICES

5.9.a Staff Services

- The interim Residential Manager will continue to ensure that a sufficient number of residential staff are on duty and available to provide supports in accordance with the residents' existing support plans.
- All residential staff will be provided with updated training, including training in crisis management and resident support plans on 9/26/18
- The licensee will provide additional monitoring of staffing levels and training needs through monthly reviews.
- Date corrective action to be implemented: Immediate, with efforts ongoing; staff training on 9/26/18.

Hetulon D a16/18